Compensation Program Change

During the fourth quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company made a change to its annual management incentive plans ("MIP") payout that
previously provided for the issuance of stock for a designated pool of recipients in lieu of cash. The annual MIP payout will instead be fully funded
through cash distributions with no stock issuance. Our operating performance metric of Adjusted EBITDA excludes any consideration for stock-based
compensation expense. Due to the change in the form of payout, there was a reduction to our stock-based compensation and adjusted EBITDA for the
three month and fiscal year ended September 30, 2020 of $17.0 million. For comparative purposes for the three month period and year ended
September 30, 2020 respective of the prior period, we have included the following pro forma adjusted EBITDA results for the fiscal fourth quarter and
year ended September 30, 2020. The following table reflects the pro forma compensation program change as if the $17.0 million was paid in stock and
excluded from Adjusted EBITDA consistent to the prior period.

Three month period ended September 30, 2020
(in millions)

  HHI   HPC   GPC   H&G   Corporate   Consolidated

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 100.4   $ 22.7   $ 49.9   $ 31.5   $ (31.2)   $ 173.3

Proforma compensation program change   —   —   —   —   17.0   17.0

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 100.4   $ 22.7   $ 49.9   $ 31.5   $ (14.2)   $ 190.3

Twelve month period ended September 30, 2020
(in millions)

  HHI   HPC   GPC   H&G   Corporate   Consolidated

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 256.3   $ 92.2   $ 172.0   $ 112.1   $ (52.4)   $ 580.2

Proforma compensation program change   —   —   —   —   17.0   17.0

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 256.3   $ 92.2   $ 172.0   $ 112.1   $ (35.4)   $ 597.2

The Company has historically recognized all stock based compensation as a corporate cost and continued to do so for purposes of reporting adjusted
EBITDA within the consolidated group. With the compensation program change described above, the Company maintained the compensation
expense as a component of Corporate within the quarter and did not reflect the incremental change in the Segment EBITDA above.

SPECTRUM BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.
OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (Unaudited)

ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN (continued)

Compensation Program Change (continued)

The program change is expected to continue into fiscal 2021 and beyond. Any MIP payouts in future periods are expected to be paid in cash and